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ANNEX D4   ODOUR MONITORING RESULTS 

Date Weather Location Time Temperature 
(oC) 

Wind 
Speed 
(m/s) 

Wind 
Directio
n 

From 
Project 
Site 

Odour 
Intensity 

Odour 
Characteristic 

Possible 
Source 

Remarks 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP1 14:08 19.0 1.5 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP2 14:12 18.3 0.6 SE No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP3 14:15 20.5 2.5 SE No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP4 14:19 17.9 3.7 SE No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP5 14:23 20.4 1.8 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP6 14:25 21.1 2.4 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP7 14:32 20.0 1.4 SE No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP8 14:29 18.7 2.8 E Yes 1 Leachate X10 

Channel 

SENTx 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP9 14:36 20.1 0.8 E Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP10 14:39 21.6 0.3 E Yes 1 Towngas Towngas 

plant 

N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP11 14:44 20.0 2.4 E Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP12 14:51 17.1 3.2 E Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP13  14:55 15.3 5.6 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP14 14:58 18.7 3.3 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP15 15:07 19.0 1.6 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP16 15:12 18.0 1.3 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

17 Jan 25 Sunny OP17 15:14 17.3 2.3 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 
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Date Weather Location Time Temperature 
(oC) 

Wind 
Speed 
(m/s) 

Wind 
Directio
n 

From 
Project 
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Possible 
Source 

Remarks 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP1 14:08 18.3 1.5 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP2 14:12 20.5 0.8 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP3 14:15 18.9 0.9 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP4 14:19 19.6 0 N/A N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP5 14:23 18.2 0.9 SE No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP6 14:25 17.8 0 N/A N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP7 14:32 18.2 1.1 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP8 14:29 17.6 1.7 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP9 14:36 18.2 0.5 E Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP10 14:39 18.0 0.8 E Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP11 14:44 17.2 2.0 E Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP12 14:51 16.4 3.0 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP13  14:55 16.7 3.7 E No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP14 14:58 16.6 3.0 NE No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP15 15:07 18.4 0.8 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP16 15:12 18.2 2.3 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

21 Feb 25 Overcast OP17 15:14 18.3 1.7 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP1 14:08 14.3 1.3 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 
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6 Mar 25 Overcast OP2 14:12 14.2 1.9 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP3 14:14 14.5 0.5 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP4 14:16 15.1 0.7 NW Yes 1 Leachate Leachate 

Plant (LTP) 

N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP5 14:19 14.5 2.4 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP6 14:21 14.6 1.4 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP7 14:24 14.4 1.5 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP8 14:26 14.3 3.4 NW Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP9 14:32 15.7 1.4 NW No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP10 14:35 15.4 0.8 NW No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP11 14:39 14.8 2.1 NW No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP12 14:55 13.8 6.3 NW No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP13  15:00 13.2 7.9 NW No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP14 14:57 13.3 7.7 NW No 0 N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP15 (a) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP16 (a) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

6 Mar 25 Overcast OP17 15:09 14.8 3.4 NE Yes 0 N/A N/A N/A 

Note: 

(a) OP15 – OP16 are not accessible due to safety considerations (after heavy rainstorm). 


